
. 
. 

\ LI 
g. 

/ 

This document con&s of lf pages. 
No. 1 &of #copies, Series fl . 

.! 
‘\ ‘> .b 

P  
.--r ’ 

i 
‘./’ MJDIFICATION NO. k 

sUPPLEMENTALAMw24ENrto 
CONTRACT NO. AT(30-l)-1335 

MODIFICATION NO. 4 

CONTRACTOR AND ADDmS: 

KIDIFICATION TO: 

-EINESTIEUTED 
CCSTOFWORKr 

TOTAT,ESTIIUTEDC~T OFWRKI 

INCREASEIN COMKrSSI~ 
OBLlDATIONt 

NEMTOTALCOMMISSION 
OBLIOaTIONt 

PAY l%NTTDBEMADEBY: 

HORIZONS, INCORPOlZATED 
R-inceton, New Jersey 

A IBNDSCOPEOFK#tK,EXTENDTR?M 
AND OTflER CHANOES 

$&31,lbOO (exclusive of fixed 
fee of $20,550.00) 

@549,484.00 (exchsive of fixed 
fee of $27,950.00) 

$l50,000.00 

$rrS , 740*~ 

Division of Disburseaaent, 
United S tates T reasury Department, 
New York, New PO&. 
Submlt invoices to8 
United S tate8 Atomic Energy Commission, 
P . 0. Box 30, Anaonia Station, 
New York 23, New Yorir 

j . 

. 



CONTRACT NO. AT(30-1).1335, Mod. No. 4 

THIS SUPPLEXENTAL AQREEMENT, entered into the 17th dcIy of May, 
1954, by and between the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (hereinafter referred 
to as the "GovernmenV), as represented by the LVITED STATES ATOMIC 
ENERGY COMKISSION (hereinafter referred to as the "Commissionn), and 
HORIZONS, INcoRpOFM!ED (hereinafter referred to as the *Contractor"); 

WITNESSETHTHAT: 

WHEEZEAS, the Commission and the Contractor entered into Con- 
tract No. AT(30-1).l335 the 1st day of May, 1952, to have the Contractor 
perform certain research and development activities; and 

WHEZBAS, this contract has been modified previously and the 
parties desire to modify this contract further, as hereinafter provided; 
and 

WHEREAS, this Supplemental Agreement is authorized by law, 
including the Atomic Energy Act of 19&6; 

NW, THEREFORE, said Contract No. AT(30-l)-1335 is modified 
further, but only as follows: 

1. Effective May 17, 1954, Article I, SCOPE OF THE CONTRACT, 
Article II, TERM OF CONTRACT, and Article III, COBIDERATION, are changed 
to read as follous: 

"AFUICIE I - SCOPE OF THE CONTRACT\ 

1. The Government agrees to furnish to the Contractor 
all necessary thorium nitrate for the performance of the 
work and services hereinafter set forth. Commencing May 17, 
1954, the Contractor shall furnish all personnel, all 
facilities and equipment not furnished by the Government 
and all other materials, and shall do all things necessary 

, (including the performance of overtime labor) calculated 
to perform the following; it being understood and agreed, 
however, that the Contractor does not guarantee the success- 
ful fulfillment thereof, but only that it will use its best 
efforts towards that goal: 

FUSEI 

The Contractor shall start Phase I work on Hay 17, 1954. 
Said wrk shall be as followsr 

8. On or before July 15, 1954, demonstrate to the Commission: 

I. The feasibility of producing thorium metal by means 
of the Contractor~s.elsctrolytic process. 

-20 



ii. A process for the preparation of cell feed 
materisl from thorium nitrate. 

b. Start at once to modify the Navy Mark VI electrolytic 
cell presently located in the Contractor's laboratory 
(as well as the laboratory itself) to an extent 
necessary to perform the demonstrations specified in 
2. Land 2. ii. above, and on or before August 1, 1954, 
demonstrate that large cathodes of high purity thorium 
metal can be made electrolytically in said modified 
cell. 

co On or before August 1, 1954, prepare and submit to the 
Commission a written report which defines; 

I. The pocess for the preparation of cell feed 
material referred to in 5. ii. above; and 

ii. the ContractorQ electrolytic process adaptable 
to the continuous production of pure high grade 
thorium metal on a basis of minimum hazard to 
the health and safety of personnel and of minimum 
loss of product. 

This report should be in such form and detail as to 
enable a competent architectural-engineering firm to 
begin the preparation of a design of, (including design 
criteria fcr), a unit capable of producing pure high 
grade thorium metal by the Contractor’s electrolytic 
process. 

d. On or before August 1, 1954, convert thorium nitrate into 
anhydrous cell feed by means of the Contractor's fAmonia 
Complex Process 1 in quantities sufficient for the operation 
of the aforementioned modified cell. 

e. Investigate on a laboratory basis, new processes for the 
formation of cell feed material from thorium nitrate, 
(including the process of chlorination or its analogue 
in a fused salt bath) in an attempt to simpwthe &yi' +t 
presently known techniques for producing cell feed 
material. This investigation should be completed on or 
before September 15, 19%. 



PBASE II 

The Contractor shall start Phase II work only upon receipt 
from the Conaission of a written notice to proceed (provided, 
however, that said notice is received by the Contractor on 
or before August 15, 1954), and shall complete such work 
tithin six months after the date of the receipt of said 
notice. Said work shall be as follows: 

a. 

b. 

0. 

Evaluate the contaminants contained in the thorium 
nitrate furnished by the Government to determine 
their effect on the purity of thorium metal produced 
by the Contract= by means of its electrolytic 
process. 

Produce high purity cell feed material on a semi- 
works basis. 

Produce high purity thorium metal on a semi-works 
basis by mans of the Contractor's electrolytic 
process. 

PIWEIII 

The Contractor shall start Phase III work only upon receipt 
from the %ommission of a written notice to proceed (provided, 
however, that said notice la received by the Contractor on or 
before October 15, 1954), ad shall complete such work within 
six months after the receipt of said notice. Said work shall 
be as follows: 

a. Investigate a method to form fused billets of thorium 
by arc melting in a controlled atmosphere and evaluate 
the thorium produced. 

suani*to Article B-XVI hereof (SUPERVISION INSPECTION AND 
The final report to be submitted by the Contractor pur- 

REPORTS), shall be furnished in writing w&in two weeks after 
the completion of all of the work it maybe obligated to perform 
pursuant to paragraph 1 above. Said report shall be in two 
sections as follows: 

Section 1. A summary of its activities, findings and 
conclusioru with respect to till work performed by it 
under this contract prior to May 17, 1954. 

Section 2. A similar report with respect to all work 
performed by it under this contract subsequent to 
my 17, 1954. 



3. The work called for in this contract shall be subject 
to the general supervision of the Commission and to the Com- 
mission authorieations and approvals provided for in this 
coutract. The Contractor shall place emphasis on various 
aspects of such work as and to the extent requested in writing 
by the Commission from tims to time, and shall keep the Corn- 
mission fully advised of its progress hereunder and of the 
difficulties, if any, which it experiences. 

"ARTICIIE II -TEFMOFCCXlQACT 

The term of this contract shall commence on May 1, 1952, 
and shall expire on the date specified in paragraph 2 of 
Article I hereof, for the furnishing by the Contractor of 
its final report. 

"ARTICLE III - CO~IDmM!ION 

In full monetary consideration for the performance of its 
undertakings hersunder, the Contractor shall be reimbursed 
for its actual costs and expenses as provided for iu Article 
IV hereof, and shall be paid (as provided for in paragraph 2 
of said Article IV), the fixed fee of TwentySeven Thousand 
line Hundred Fifw Dollars ($27,950.00). It ia umierstood 
andagreedthatof said amour&the sums oflinsThousand 
Fifty Dollars ($9,050.00), Ten Thousand Six Hundred Forty- 
Five Dollars ($10,6LS.00), and Eight Hundred Fifty-Five 
Dollars ($855.00) represent the portions of the said fixed 
fee for the work and services required pursuant to Phases 
I, II and III respectively, of Article I hereof." 

In paragraph 1 d. of Article IV, REIMWRSEMENT, and in para- 
graph 3 b.2k Article B-XIV &DCONTRACTS AND PTJWUSE ODD=, substitute 
the sum~$l,OOO.OOn for the'sum "$200.00". 

. 3. Substitute a coma for the period at the end of paragraph 
l&. of Baid &ticle IV aud add to said paragraph the following: 

Wincludiug expenses for medical examinations of employees 
and expenses in decontaminating Contractor aud cfovernment- 
owued property at the Contractor's premises." 



. 

b. Add Me following subpsragrphs to paragraph 1 of said 
Article IV: 

"3. Such bonds and insurance policies required 
by law and approved or required by the Connnission. 

k. Payments made by the Contractor under the 
Social Security Act (employer's contribution) and any 
disbursements which-the Contractor may be required 
by law to make on account of this contract on or for 
any plant, equipment, process, orgauization, materials, 
supplies, services or personnel; and if approved by 
the Commission in advauce, permit and license fees 
and royalties on patents used. 

1. Rentals paid, at rates and on terms approved 
by'the Commission, for the use of tools, equipment, 
machinery, other articles and facilities, repairs 
.thereto not included in the rental. 

m. If approved by the Commission in advance, 
alterations to the Contractorls premises ineluding 
relocation of equipment contained therein; restoration 
of said premises and return of such relocated, equip- 
ment upon the completion of the work called for under . 
this contract. 

no Transportation (including reconsignment, 
switching, diversion and demurrage charges) loading, 
unloading, storage, crating, andpacking." 

M followsf. Article V, COMrmSSION OBLIGATION, is hereby changed to read 

"ARTICLE v - ESTIKTED CGNTRKC COST; CCMKISSION OBLIGATION 

1, &Mmated Contract Cost - The presently estimated 
cost of the work under this contract. exclusive of the 
Contractor's fixed fee is Five Hundrid Forty-Nine Thousad 
Four H&red Eighty-Four Dollars ($%9,t&OO). It is 
understood and agreed, however, that neither ths Govermemt 
nor the Contractor guarantees the correctness of this esti- 
mate and that there shall be no adjustment in the amount 
of the Contractor's fixed fee by reason of errors in the 
computation of said estimate or by reason of differences 
between such estimate and the actual cost for performance 
of the work. 

-69 



2. Commission Obligation - The Commission, from obligational 
authority available to it, has obligated the sum of Two Hundred 
Seventy-Five Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Dollars ($275,b70.00). 
The Commission may increase said obligation in its discretion 
one or more times by written notice to the Contractor. Except 
as otherwise directed by the Commission, the Contractor shall 
promptly notify the Commission in writing whenever it appears 
that the current Commission obligation for this contract will 
be insufficient to defray all of the fixed fee earned hereunder, 
(whether or not paid), all of the Contractors reitiursable 
costs and expenses hereunder, (whether or not reimbursed), and 
the actual or estimated amount unpaid by the Contractor and re- 
imbursable hereunder, when paid, upon all subcontracts, puchase 
orders and other commitments made pursuant to this contract. 
Said notice shall contain in reasonable detail the Contractor's 
estimate of the anrxnt of such insufficiency. Notwithstanding 
my other provision of this contract, the total liability of the 
Government under this contract shall be limited to the Commission 
obligation specified in this Article V, as the same may have been 
increased by the Commission from tims to time, pursuant to the 
protisions of this Article v. The 'Contractor shall not be ex- 
pected to perform further if and when the then current amount of 
the CommissionIs obligation is reached, unless the Commission 
revises the same upward, in ~riting.~~ 

6. Article B-XI, DISPUTES, is changed to read as follows: 

"ARXCLE B-XI - DISPUTES 

Except as otherwise specifically provided in this con- 
tract, any dispute concerning a question of fact which may 
arise under this contract and which is not disposed of by 
mutual agreement shall be decided w a representative of the 
Commission, duly authorized to administer performance of the 
undertakings hereunder, who shall reduce his decision to 
writing ad mail or otherwise furnish a copy thereof to the 
Contractor. Within thirty (30) days from the date of receipt 

' of such decision, the Contractor may appeal by mailing or 
otherwise furnishing to the aforemerrtioned authorized repre- 
sentative of the Commission a written appeal addressed to the 
Commission, whose decision thereon or that of its repre- 
sentative, representatives or Board, duly authorized to 
determine such an appeal, (but not including the representative 
mentioned in the first sentence hereof) shall, unless deter- 
mined by a court of competent $arisdiction to have been 
fraudulent, arbitary, capricious, so grossly erroneous as 
to imply bad faith or not to have been supported by sub- 
stantial evidence, be final and conclusive; provided, that, 
if no such appeal to the Commission is taken, the.decision 
of the authorized representative of the Commission mentioned 
in the first sentence hereof shall be final and conclusive. 
In cbnnection with any appeal pxwceeding under this clause, 
the Contractor shall be afforded an opportunity to be heard 
end to offer evidence in support of its appeal. In the event 



a dispute arises during the performance of the contract, 
the Contractor shall proceed diligently with the perform- 
a=e of the contract and in accordance with the decision 
of the authorized representative of the Commission referred 
to in the first sentence hereof, pending finrrl decision of 
the dispute herder." 

7. Add the following paragraph to Article B-XV, OOVWNMEEPP 
PmPERTYI 

“7. With respect to any item of Govenuabnt proper* 
which is structurallyincorporatedina building ownedby 
the Contractor, either directly or by "mans of its fdun- 
dations, accessory piping or instrumentation, and which is not 
sold or otherwise disposed of by the Contractor or acquired 
w the Contractor pursuant to paragraph 6 above, the 
Government shall have the right to abandon or remow such 
property. If the Government elects to abandon any such 
item of property, the Contractor hereby agrees to accept 
said item and to relieve the Government of any obligation 
to restore or repair that portion of the Contractor's 
structure to which the said'itm of property is physically 
attached." 

8, Add the following new Articles to this contract: 

"ARTICLEB-XX-CHAEES 

The Commission may at any time and without notice to the 
sureties, iflaw, issue written directions requiring change8 
in the scope of the work calledfor under this contract. If 
any such direction results in a material increase or decrease 
in said scope of work, an equitable adjustment in the fixed 
fee shall be made in accordance with the agreement of tie 
parties and the contract shall be modified in writing accord- 

& i&y. Any claim by the Contractor for an adjustment in this 
Article must be asserted in writing within thirty (30) days 
from the date of receipt by the Contractor of notification of 
changes unless the Commission grants a further period of tims. 
A failure to agree upon an equitable adjustnant in this 
Article shall be deemed to be a dispute concerning a question 
of fact within the meaning of Article B-XI, DISPUTES. 

. -80 



"APZTICLBB-XXI-LABOBZ 

1. Davis-Bacon Act - To the extent that the Davis-Bacon 
Act, as amended, (b0 U S.C. 2760-a(7)) is applicable to this 
contract, the following provisions shall apply: 

a. All mechanics and laborers employed or working 
directly upon the site of the WOI+C will be paid unconditionally 
and not lass often than once a week, and without subsequent 
deduction or rebate on any account (except such payroll 
deductions as are permitted by the Copeland Act (Anti-Kickback) 
Regulations (29 CFR, Part 3) ) the full amounts due at tins 
of payment, computed at wage rates not less than those con- 
tained in the wage determination decision of the Secretary 
of Labor which is attached hereto and made a part hereof, 
regardless of any contractual relationship which may be 
alleged to exist between the Contractor or subcontractor and 
such laborers and mechanics; and a copy of the wage deter- 
mination decision shall be kept posted by the Contractor at 
the site of the work in a praninent place where it can be 
easily seen by the workers. 

b. In the event it is found by the Commission that 
oror laborer or mechanic employed by the Contractor or any 
subcontractor directly on the site of the work covered by 
this contract has been or is being paid at a rate of wages 
less than the rate of wages required by subparagraph a.of this 
clause, the Comnission may (1) by written notice to the 
Government Rime Contractor teninate his right to proceed 
with the work, or such part of the work as to &ich there 
has been a failure to pay said required wages, and (2) 
prosecute the work to completion by contract or otherwise, 
whereupon such contractor and hia sureties shall be liable 
to the Government for any excess costs occasioned the 
Government thereby. 

co Subparagraphs a. and b, of this clause shall apply .e 
to this contract to the extent that it is (1) a prime contract 
with the Goverxznent subject to the Davis-Bacon Act, or (2) 
a subcontract under such prime contract. 



2. Nonrebate of Wages - Copelsnd Act - To the extmt only 
that the Copeland (Anti-RIckback) Act, as amended, (18 U.S.C. 
87L and LO U.S.C. 276~) is applicable to this contract, the 
following provisions shall apply: 

a. The regulations of the Secretary of Labor appli- 
cable to contractors and subcontractors (29 CFR, Part 3), 
made pursuant to the Copeland Act, as amerxled, (LO U.S.C. 276~) 
and to aid in the enforcement of the Anti-Kickback Act (18 
U.S.C. 871r) are made a part of this contract by reference. 
The Contractor will comply with these regulations and any 
amendments or modifications thereof and the Government Prime 
Contractor will be responsible for the submission of affidavits 
required of subcontractors thereunder. The foregoing shall 
apply except as the Secretarg of Labor may specifically provids 
for reasonable limitations, variations, tolerances, and 
exemptions. 

3. Walsh-Healey Act - To the extent only that the Walsh- 
Healey Public Contracts Act (111 U.S.C. 35-45) is applicable to 
this contract, the following provisions shall applyt 

a. There are hereby incorporated by reference, the 
representations and stipulations required by said Act and 
regulations issued thereunder by the Secretary of Labor, such 
representations and stipulations being subject to all appli- 
cable rulings and interprr+%tio~ of the Secretary of Labor 
Rich are now or may hereafter be in effect.. 

"ARTICLE B-lD[II - SOURCE AND FISSIONABLE MATEQIAIS 

The Contractor agrees to conform to all regulations 
and requirements of the Commission with respect to ac- 
counting for source and fissionable materials (defined in 
the Atomic Energy Act of 19116, as amended)." 

' 8. The Letter Modification to Contract No. AT(30-1).1335 dated 
Way 13, 195&, and Supplement No. 1 thereto, dated June 3, 195&, from the 
Coaanission to the Contractor is hereby merged and superseded by this Modi- 
fication No. b to Contract No. AT(30-1).1335. Insofar as the provisions of 
this Modification No. & differ in any respect from the provisions in said 
Letter Modification and Supplement No. 1 thereto, the provisions of this 
Hodification No. & shall govern. 

- 10 - 



I . * 7 

I 
., 

, 

. IN W ITNESS WHERKIF, the parties hereto have executed this Supple- 
mental Agreement the day and year first above written. 

L UNITED STATE3 OF AMERICA 

By: UNITED&TATES ATOMIC FNEIFY COMMlSSION 

Princeton,N.J. h'ril 8isoa~d 
@wz- 
&m York Operations offioe 

(Address) HORIZONS, IB?ORPOYW'ED 

Title: 

1, Robert G. MC- 3 certify that 

I am the Secretary 

Contractor herein; that 

. . :‘ of the corporation named as 

Edwin T . Goodridge who 

sigmd this modification on behalf of the Contractor was then 

President of said corporation; that said modification was 
\ . 
duly signed for and od behalf of said corporation by authority of its 

governing body and is within the scops of its corporate powers. 

XN W ITNESS WHEXFDF, I have hereuntoaffixed my hand and the seal 

of said corporation. 

(Corporate Seal) 
Hobert ti. McAllen 


